

DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.159—Alteration of other rules of organisation

Police Federation of Australia (R2018/47)

MURRAY FURLONG

MELBOURNE, 17 MAY 2018

Alteration of other rules of organisation.

[1] On 19 March 2018 the Tasmania Police Branch of Police Federation of Australia lodged with the Fair Work Commission a notice and declaration setting out particulars of alterations to the rules of the Police Federation of Australia (the PFA).

[2] The particulars set out alterations to Rules 52BF and 52BU of, and inclusion of new Rule 52BG into, the rules of the PFA.

[3] On the information contained in the notice, I am satisfied the alterations have been made under the rules of the organisation.

[4] On 10 May 2018, Mr Mark Kadziolka, Chief Executive Officer of the Tasmania Police Branch of the PFA, gave consent, under subsection 159(2) of the *Fair Work* (*Registered Organisations*) Act 2009, for the Delegate to make various amendments to the alterations for the purpose of correcting typographical, clerical or formal errors. Accordingly the following correction has been made:

• Sub-rule 52BU(4)(b)(iii) has been renumbered as 52BU(4)(b)(ii).

[5] In my opinion, the alterations comply with and are not contrary to the *Fair Work* (*Registered Organisations*) Act 2009, the *Fair Work Act 2009*, modern awards and enterprise agreements, and are not otherwise contrary to law. I certify accordingly under subsection 159(1) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*.



DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer < PR607153>